EXHIBIT 99

D&E Communications, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per-share amounts) (unaudited)	Three Months Ended Sept. 30,		Nine Months Ended Sept. 30,
	2004	2003	2004	2003
Total operating revenues	$43,692	$43,031	$131,592	$128,403
Total operating expenses	39,232	37,733	116,927	111,435

Operating income	4,460	5,298	14,665	16,968
Total other income (expense)	(3,686)	(5,011)	(15,875)	(14,640)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes and dividends on utility preferred stock	774	287	(1,210)	2,328
Income taxes (benefit)	39	116	(955)	859
Dividends on utility preferred stock	16	16	49	49

Total income taxes and dividends on utility preferred stock	55	132	(906)	908

Income (loss) from continuing operations	719	155	(304)	1,420
Discontinued operations:
Loss from operations of discontinued Paging business, net of income tax benefit of $27	—	—	—	(53)
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, net of income taxes of $ 177	—	—	—	260

Net Income (Loss)	$719	$155	$(304)	$1,627

Weighted average common shares outstanding (basic)	14,867	15,522	15,325	15,465
Weighted average common shares outstanding (diluted)	14,910	15,591	15,325	15,526
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per common share
Income (loss) from continuing operations	$0.05	$0.01	$(0.02)	$0.09
Income (loss) from discontinued operations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Cumulative effect of accounting change	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.02

Net income (loss) per common share	$0.05	$0.01	$(0.02)	$0.11

Dividends per common share	$0.13	$0.13	$0.38	0.38

D&E Communications, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands) (unaudited)	Sept. 30, 2004	Dec. 31, 2003
ASSETS
Current assets	$35,288	$47,009
Investments in and advances to affiliated companies	2,477	3,611
Property, plant and equipment	340,253	326,684
Less accumulated depreciation	156,986	137,533

	183,267	189,151

Other assets
Goodwill	149,045	149,127
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization	168,945	173,594
Other	8,392	11,756

	326,382	334,477

Total Assets	$547,414	$574,248

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities	$39,434	$43,900
Long-term debt	221,000	222,765
Other liabilities	102,900	105,543
Preferred stock of utility subsidiary, Series A 4 1/2%	1,446	1,446
Shareholders’ equity
Common stock, par value $0.16, authorized shares 100,000 at Sept. 30, 2004 and 30,000 at Dec. 31, 2003	2,539	2,533
Outstanding shares: 14,254 at Sept. 30, 2004 and 15,547 at Dec. 31, 2003
Additional paid-in capital	160,091	159,515
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	(4,107)	(4,865)
Retained earnings	42,728	48,693
Treasury stock at cost, 1,640 shares at Sept. 30, 2004 and 307 Shares at Dec. 31, 2003	(18,617)	(5,282)

	182,634	200,594

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity	$547,414	$574,248

D&E Communications, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

	Nine Months Ended Sept. 30,
(in thousands) (unaudited)	2004	2003
Cash flows from operating activities of continuing operations	$34,824	$32,109
Net cash used in investing activities from continuing operations	(16,846)	(4,973)
Net cash used in financing activities from continuing operations	(24,025)	(4,959)

Cash provided by (used in) continuing operations	(6,047)	22,177
Net cash used in discontinued operations	—	(20,553)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(6,047)	1,624
Cash and cash equivalents
Beginning of period	12,446	15,514

End of period	$6,399	$17,138